FORM PTO-1595 **RECOI** (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

11/ 01



HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No. 74795

102603751

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Bacus Research Laboratories, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bacus Laboratories, Inc.
bacus nesearch Laboratories, inc.	
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
Additional name(s) of conveying partyles, attached: 2 Tes 2 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 410 Eisenhower Lane North
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	
□ Security Agreement	City: <u>Lombard</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: <u>60148</u>
□ Other	
Execution Date: October 29, 2002 (Effective Date)	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 🛚 Yes 💆 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See Schedule A attached	B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule B attached
Additional months	Ö ;
Additional numbers	attached? ⊠ Yes □ No
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 10
Name: <u>James J. Hamill</u> FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 400.00
FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERT	□ Enclosed
Internal Address:	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Suite 1600	8. Deposit Account Number:
120 South LaSalle Street	06-1135
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603-3406	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
18/2003 GTON11 00000064 061135 10271185 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor of the original document.	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
James J. Hamill 19,958	November 12 2002
Name of Person Signing Registration No.	Signature November 12, 2003 Date
	Signature Date

Fax documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to (703) 306-5995 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SCHEDULE A

BACUS RESEARCH LABORATORIES, INC. United States Patent Applications

Expired U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/358,747, filed February 22, 2002, James V. Bacus et al., for "FOCUSABLE VIRTUAL MICROSCOPY APPARATUS AND METHOD", Attorney Docket 72826

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/271,185, filed October 15, 2002, James W. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING AN IMAGE OF A TISSUE SAMPLE MICROARRAY", Attorney Docket 78044

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/365,548, filed February 12, 2003, James W. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CREATING A VIRTUAL MICROSCOPE SLIDE", Attorney Docket 78520

SCHEDULE B

BACUS RESEARCH LABORATORIES, INC. United States Patents

- U.S. Patent No. 6,101,265, issued August 8, 2000, James V. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACQUIRING AND RECONSTRUCTING MAGNIFIED SPECIMEN IMAGES FROM A COMPUTER-CONTROLLED MICROSCOPE", Attorney Docket 66433
- U.S. Patent No. 6,226,392, issued May 1, 2001, James V. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACQUIRING AND RECONSTRUCTING MAGNIFIED SPECIMEN IMAGES FROM COMPUTER-CONTROLLED MICROSCOPE", Attorney Docket 66434
- U.S. Patent No. 6,272,235, issued August 7, 2001, James V. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CREATING A VIRTUAL MICROSCOPE SLIDE", Attorney Docket 62121
- U.S. Patent No. 6,396,941, issued May 28, 2002, James W. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTERNET, INTRANET, AND LOCAL VIEWING OF VIRTUAL MICROSCOPE SLIDES", Attorney Docket 68110
- U.S. Patent No. 6,404,906, issued June 11, 2002, James V. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACQUIRING AND RECONSTRUCTING MAGNIFIED SPECIMEN IMAGES FROM A COMPUTER-CONTROLLED MICROSCOPE", Attorney Docket 70376
- U.S. Patent No. 6,466,690, issued October 15, 2002, James W. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING AN IMAGE OF A TISSUE SAMPLE MICROARRAY", Attorney Docket 69570
- U.S. Patent No. 6,522,774, issued February 18, 2003, James W. Bacus et al., for "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CREATING A VIRTUAL MICROSCOPE SLIDE", Attorney Docket 68449

Oct-38-2002 04:84cm ' From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

7-517 P. 002 F-30B

CP0659138

File # 57793953

FOR BCA-10.30 | ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

(Rev.Jan. 1999)

Jesse White Secretary of State Department of Business Service

Springfield, IL 62756 Telephone (217) 782-183

Remit payment in check or money order, payable to "Secretary of State."

The filing fee for restated articles of amendment - \$100,00

1

OCT 3 1 2002

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE This space for use by Secretary of State

Date //

Franchise Tax Filing Fee*

\$25.00

5

Penalty

Approved: (

(Z/

1. CORPORATE NAME: BACUS RESEARCH LABORATORIES INC.

(Note 1)

2. MANNER OF ADOPTION OF AMENDMENT:

The following amendment of the Articles of Incorporation was adopted on October 29,

2002 in the manner indicated below. ("X" one box only)

(Month & Day)

(Year)

By a majority of the incorporators, provided no directors were named in the articles of incorporation and no directors have been elected;

(Note 2)

By a majority of the board of directors, in accordance with Section 10, 10, the corporation having issued no shares as of the time of adoption of this amendment;

(Note 2)

By a majority of the board of directors in accordance with Section 10.15, shares having been issued but shareholder action not being required for the adoption of the amendment;

(Note 3)

By the shareholders, in accordance with Section 10.20, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to the shareholders. At a meeting of shareholders, not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation were voted in favor of the amendment;

(Note 4)

By the shareholders, in accordance with Sections 10.20 and 7.1.0, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to the shareholders. A consent in writing has been signed by shareholders having not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in accordance with Section 7.10:

(Notes 4 & 5)

By the shareholders, in accordance with Sections 10.20 and 7.1.0, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to the shareholders. A consent in writing has been signed by all the shareholders entitled to vote on this amendment.

(Note 5)

3. TEXT OF AMENDMENT:

When amendment effects a name change, insert the new corporate name below. Use Page 2 for all other amendments.

Article I: The name of the curporation is.

BACUS LABORATORIES, INC.

(NEW NAME)

All changes tither than name, include on page 2 (over)

1001 O American LegalNat. Inc

Oct-30-2002 04:04pm From-LEXIS DOCIMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P.003

F-308

Text of Amendment

b. (if amendment affects the corporate purpose, the amended purpose is required to beset forth in its entirety. If there is not sufficient space to do so, edd one or more sheets of this size.)

See Attached Exhibits

Page 2

2001 O American Lacabies, in

PATENT REEL: 014692 FRAME: 0331

....

04/10/2003	14.13	FAX	312	201	2555	
14/10/2003	14.13	LAY	AT.	~ O T		

3 74.	13 FAX	OIT TO				ROLD		- 1	
3-2002	04:05pm	From-LEX	KIS DOCUMENT	SVC		3122018152	r-517	P. 004	F-308
	or a redu	ction of th	he number o	of authoriz	zed shares of	exchange, reclas any class below t ws: (if not applicat	he number of	issuėd s	hares of that cl
,	in capital	(Paid-in counts) is	capital repla	aces the	e 3b, in which terms Stated allcable, Insert	said amendment Capital and Paid "No change")	effects a chan In Surplus an	ge in the d is equ	e amount of pai ual to the total
	(b) The a equal to i change"; No char	he total o	paid-in capi if these acco	ital (Paid- ounts) as	in Capital replications of the changed by the	aces the terms St his amendment is	ated Capital a as follows: (if	nd Paid- not appl	in Surplus and icable, insert "M
						Before A	mendment	After A	mendment
ı		(Comple	ste either it		l-in Capital 7 below. Ali si	Sefore Ai \$ gnatures must b		\$	menoment
affirm	s. under	ed corpor	ration has ca	em 6 or 1 aused th	f below. All si s statement to cts stated here	gnatures must be be signed by its sin are true.	e in <u>BLACK it</u> duly authorize	\$ (K.) d office:	rs. each of who
affirm		ed corpor penaities er/29,	ration has ca	em 6 or 1 aused th	7 below. All si s statement to	ignatures must be be signed by its can are true. Bacus Rese	e in <u>BLACK in</u> duly authorize earch Labora me of Comoral	s	rs. each of who linc. ale of execution
affirm Date	os, under d Octob ted by	ed corpor penalties er 29,	ration has ca of perjury, the	em 6 or 7 aused the hat the fa	s statement to tos stated here 2002 (Year)	ignatures must be be signed by its ein are true. Bacus Rese	e in BLACK in duly authorize earch Labora me of Comoral	s	is. each of who inc. ale of execution
affirm Date	is, under $Octob$ ted by (\overline{Si})	ed corpor penalties er 29, (Mor	ration has ca of perjury, the hip & Gays V	am 6 or 1 aused the factorial	r below. All si s statement to cts stated here 2002	ignatures must be be signed by its ein are true. Bacus Rese	e in BLACK in duly authorize earch Labora me of Comoral ure of Preside	s (K.) d officer atories. tion at de	is. each of who inc. ale of execution
affirm Date	is, under $Octob$ ted by (\overline{Si})	ed corpor penanties er 29, (Mon gnature o	ration has ca of perjury, the	aused the fact the fa	r below. All si s statement to cts stated here 2002 (Year) ant Secretary)	ignatures must be to be signed by its the are true. Bacus Rese (Exact Nat by (Signat James W. E	e in BLACK in duly authorize earch Labora me of Comoral ure of Preside	d officeratories.	inc. Inc. ale of execution President)
affirm Dates attest	ted by Jai	er 29, grature o mes V. f	ration has ca of perjury, the in a paya f Sacretary of Bacus, Se ne or Print No ized pursuar	am 6 or 1 aused the fact the f	s statement to cts stated here 2002 (Year) int Secretary)	ignatures must be to be signed by its the are true. Bacus Rese (Exact Nat by (Signat James W. E	e in BLACK in duly authorize earch Labora me of Comoral ure of Preside Bacus, Presi	d officer atories. tion at di nit or Vic dent	inc. linc. le of execution President)
affirm Dates attest	ted by (Si) endment	er 29, grature o mes V. f	ration has ca of perjury, the in a paya f Sacretary of Bacus, Se ne or Print No ized pursuar	am 6 or 1 aused the fact the f	s statement to cts stated here 2002 (Year) int Secretary)	gnatures must be be signed by its len are true. Bacus Rese (Exact Naiby (Signat James W. E.	e in BLACK in duly authorize earch Labora me of Comoral ure of Preside Bacus, Presi	d officer atories. tion at di nit or Vic dent	inc. linc. le of execution President)
affirm Dates aftesi If am type o	endment	ed corpore penalties er 29, (Mon mes V. I (Tyr) is authorise and the suthern is authorise author	ration has ca of perjury, the line pay of Sacretary of Bacus, See se or Print Ni ized pursuar itle.	am 6 or 1 aused the factor Assistration Assistration and and to Section directors	s statement to cts stated here 2002 (Year) Int Secretary) Itie) tion 10.10 by to order pursuant to Se	gnatures must be be signed by its len are true. Bacus Rese (Exact Naiby (Signat James W. E.	duly authorized arch Laborate of Comorate of President Sacus, President Special President Special Print Natherincorporate there are no continued there are no continued the incorporate special specia	d officer atories, atories, atories, ant or Vic dent ame and ors mus	Inc. ale of execution President) d Title) it sign below, and
affirm Dates aftes If am type of	endment inectors of	ed corpore penalties er 29, (Mon mes V. I (Typ) is authorisme and the such direct such dir	f Sacretary of Bacus, See or Print Niced pursuantle.	aused the factors are and to Second directors ay be des	s statement to cts stated here 2002 (Year) int Secretary) title) tion 10.10 by to order pursuant to Selignated by the	gnatures must be be signed by its be signed by its because Research by (Signatures W. E. Incorporators, ection 10.10 and	duly authorized arch Laborate of Comorate of President Agents, President Agents, President Agents, President Agents, President Agents, President Agents are no observed and type of Agents Agen	d officer atories, atories, and or Vic dent ame and ors mus	Inc. ale of execution President) d Title) it sign below, a
affirm Dates attest If am type of the di	endment inectors of andersign.	ed corpore penalties er 29, (Mon and the corporation of the corporatio	f Sacretary of Bacus, See or Print Niced pursuantle.	aused the factors are and to Second directors ay be des	s statement to cts stated here 2002 (Year) int Secretary) title) tion 10.10 by to order pursuant to Selignated by the	gnatures must be be signed by its be signed by its be seed true. Bacus Reservation (Exact Names W. Exact Names	duly authorized arch Laborate of Comorate of President Agents, President Agents, President Agents, President Agents, President Agents, President Agents are no observed and type of Agents Agen	d officer atories, atories, and or Vic dent ame and ors mus	Inc. ale of execution President) d Title) it sign below, and

Page 3

Oct-30-2002 04:05pm . From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P. DOS F-308

EXHIBIT A TO ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF BACUS LABORATORIES, INC.

ARTICLE 4: CAPITAL STOCK. The classes of stock that the Corporation is authorized to issue, and the designations, preferences, qualifications, limitations, restrictions, and special or relative rights with respect to the shares of each class, are as follows:

- A. Authorized Stock. The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The Corporation is authorized to issue a total of 206,000 shares of all classes, consisting of 200,000 shares of common stock, no par value per share ("Common Stock"), and 6,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$.001 per share ("Preferred Stock"). Pursuant to Section 7.40(b) of the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983, as amended (the "IBCA"), the holders of shares of each class and series in this Corporation shall not, under any circumstances, be entitled to cumulative voting rights in the election of directors of this Corporation. Pursuant to Section 2.10(b)(2)(v) of the IEGA, any provisions of the IBCA that require for approval of corporate action a two-thirds vote of the shareholders shall be superseded by these amended Articles of Incorporation to require the vote of the helders of a majority of the total outstanding shares, except as provided herein or in the Shareholders' Agreement described below.
- B. Common Stock. Except is otherwise required by law, the holders of Common Stock will be entitled to one vote per share on all :natters to be voted on by the Corporation's shareholders.
- C. Preferred Stock. The following is a statement of the designations, preferences, qualifications, limitations, and restrictions in respect of the Preferred Stock.

Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series, each of such series to have such terms as stated or expressed herein and in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such series adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as hereinafter provided. Any shares of Preferred Stock, which may be redeemed, purchased or acquired by the Corporation, may be reissued except as otherwise provided by law. Different series of Preferred Stock shall not be constituted to constitute different classes of shares for the purposes of voting by classes unless expressly provided.

Authority is hereby expressly granted to the Board of Directors from time to time to issue the Preferred Stock in one or more series, and in connection with the creation of any such series, by resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of the shares thereof, to determine and fix such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative participating, optional or other special rights, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including without limitation thereof, dividend rights, conversion rights, redemption privileges and liquidation preferences, as shall be stated and expressed in such resolutions, all to the full extent now or hereafter permitted by the IBCA. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the resolutions providing for issuance of any series of Preferred Stock may provide that such series shall be superior or rank equally or be junior to the Preferred Stock of any other series to the extent permitted by law. Except as otherwise provided in the Articles of Incorporation, no vote of the holders of the Preferred Stock or Common Stock shall be a prerequisite to the designation or issuance of any shares of any series of the Preferred Stock authorized by and complying with the conditions of these Articles of Incorporation.

647361-19

T-517 P.006 F-308

The Series A Preferred Stock shall have the following, preferences, qualifications, limitations, and restrictions:

Section 1. Designation and Number of Shares. There is hereby created and established, out of the Corporation's authorized and unissued Preferred Stock, a series of Preferred Stock designated as "Series A Convertible Preferred Stock" (the "Series A Preferred Stock"). The authorized number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be 6,000. The Series A Preferred Stock shall have a liquidation preference (the "Series A Liquidation Preference") in the amount of \$500.00 per share (the "Series A Stated Amount"), plus an amount equal to any dividends accrued or cumulated but not paid on the Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to Section 4 hereof, whether or not declared to the date fixed for Liquidation (as hereinafter defined) of the Corporation.

Section 2. Rank. The Series A Preferred Stock shall, with respect to the right to receive dividends and distributions of assets and rights upon the Corporation's Liquidation (as defined in Section 3), rank (x) senior to the Common Stock and each other class or series of capital stock of the Corporation hereafter created which expressly ranks junior to the Series A Preferred Stock with respect to the right to receive dividends and distributions and rights upon the Corporation's Liquidation (together with the Common Shares, the "Junior Securities"), and (y) pari passu with all other series of i'referred Stock of the Corporation, whether now in existence or created after the date hereof, which do not expressly rank junior to the Series A Preferred Stock with respect to the right to receive dividends and distributions and rights upon the Corporation's Liquidation ("Parity Securities"). The respective definitions of Junior Securities and Parity Securities shall also i clude any rights or options exercisable for or convertible into any of the Junior Securities and Parity Securities, as the case may be.

Section 3. Liquidation Preference.

- (a) In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation (a "Liquidation") each of the holders of the then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to be paid out of the Corporation's assets available for distribution to its shareholders an amount in each equal to the Series A Liquidation Preference with respect to each share of Series A Preferred Stock held by such holder on the date fixed for Liquidation, before any payment or distribution of the Corporation's assets (whether capital or surplus) shall be made to or set apart for the holders of Junior Securities. If the Corporation's assets available for distribution to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Parity Securities shall be insufficient to permit payment in full to such holders of the sums which such holders are entitled to receive in a Liquidation, then all of the assets available for distribution to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Parity Securities shall be distributed among and paid to such holders ratably in proportion to the amounts that would be payable to such holders if such assets were sufficient to permit payment in full.
- (b) Upon any such Liquidation, if, after the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Parity Securities shall have been paid in full in accordance with Section 3(a) above, the net amount of liquidation proceeds available for distribution to shareholders exceeds \$15,000,000, then such liquidation proceeds shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Junior Securities and the holders of Series A Preferred Stock (the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock will be treated as if they had been fully converted into Common Stock in accordance with Section 7 hereof immediately before the Liquidation).
- (c) Upon any Liquidation for which the provisions of Section 3(b) do not apply, after the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Parity Securities shall have been paid in full in accordance with

647361_19

2

Oct-30-2002 04:06pm From-LEXIS OCCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P.007/019 F-308

Section 3(a) above, the remaining assets of the Corporation shall be distributed to the holders of the Junior Securities.

Section 4. Dividends.

- (a) Each holder of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, out of the Corporation's funds legally available therefore, cumulative dividends, payable in accordance with this Section 4.
- (b) Dividends on each outstanding share of Series A Preferred Stock (the "Series A Dividend") shall be payable at a rate per annum of 6% of the Stated Amount. The Series A Dividend shall be payable quarterly in arrears on October 31, January 31, April 30, and July 31 of each year commencing January 31, 2003 or, if any such date is not a Business Day (as hereinafter defined), on the next succeeding Business Day (each, a "Dividend Payment Date" and each such quarterly period being a "Dividend Period"). The amount of Series A Dividends payable on the Series A Preferred Stock for each full Dividend Period shall be computed by dividing the annual dividend rate by four. Series A Dividends payable on the Series A Preferred Stock for any period less than a ful! Dividend Period shall be computed on the series A Preferred Stock for any period less than a ful! Dividend Period shall be computed on the series at the basis of a 360-day year and will be deemed to accumulate on a daily basis.
- (c) All dividends paid with respect to shares of Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to this Section 4 shall be paid pro rata to the holders entitled thereto.
- (d) In the event that the Boa d of Directors does not declare the Series A Dividend for a Dividend Period, then Series A Dividends shall accrue and be cumulative from the Original Issue Date (as hereinafter defined), whether or not the Co poration has earnings or profits, whether or not there are funds legally available for the payment of such Series A Dividends on any Dividend Payment Date or at any time during any Dividend Period and whether or not Series A Dividends are declared or paid.
- (e) So long as any shares of the Series A Preferred Stock are outstanding, unless full cumulative dividends on all outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock for all past dividends have contemporaneously been declared and paid in full, then: (w) no dividend shall be declared or paid upon, or any sum set apart for the payment of dividends upon, any shares of Parity Securities or Junior Securities; (x) no other distribution shall be declared or made upon, or any sum set apart for the payment of distributions upon, any shares of Parity Securities or Junior Securities; (y) no shares of Parity Securities or Junior Securities; (y) no shares of Parity Securities or Junior Securities are Junior Securities shall be purchased, redeemed or otherwise acquired or retired for value by the Corporation; and (z) no monies shall be paid into or set apart or made available for a sinking or other like fund for the purchase, redemption or other acquisition or retirement for value of any shares of Parity Securities or Junior Securities by the Corporation.

Section 5, Voting Rights.

shareholders meetings in accordance with the Corporation's bylaws, and except as otherwise provided herein or required by applicable law, the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters submitted to the shareholders for a vote (other than the election of the Corporation's directors) voting as a single class with the Common Stock and other securities that vote with the Common Stock, with the holders of Series A Preferred Stock entitled to one vote for each share of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock held as of the record date for such vote or, if no record date is specified, as of the date of such vote.

647361_19

3

Oct-30-2002 04:06om From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P.008/819 F-308

Class Voting Rights. So long as any shares of Series A Preferred Stock are outstanding. the written consent or affirmative vote at a meeting called for that purpose of the holders of at least 75% of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding, voting together as a single class, shall be required for any action that: (i) alters or changes the rights, preferences, or privileges of the Series A Preferred Stock so as to affect them adversely or reduces the percentage of shares of Series A Preferred Stock whose holders must consent to an amendment, supplement, or waiver; (ii) increases or decreases the authorized number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock by way of reclassification or otherwise; (iii) authorizes, creates, sells, increases the authorized number of shares of, or issues to any person or entity, any equity security (including any obligation or security convertible into or evidencing the right to purchase shares of any equity security) having any rights, privileges, or preferences that are part passu with or superior to the rights, privileges, and preferences of the Series A Preferred Stock; (iv) approves or authorizes the Corporation's entering into and consummation of (x) a Business Combination or (y) a recapitalization, Liquidation or dissolution, unless the gross amount of consideration payable to each holder of the Series A Preferred Stock upon consummation of such transaction or event will be an amount sufficient to yield a 25% annual internal rate of return from such holder's investment in the Series A Preferred Stock; (v) results in the payment or declaration of dividends or distributions with regard to any securities of the Corporation other than the Series A Preferred Stock; (vi) approves or authorizes any increase in annual compensation in excess of \$130,000 (for calendar year 2002), as adjusted annually for inflation, payable by the Corporation to Dr. James W. Bacus or James V. Bacus; (vii) results in the redemption or repurchase of any securities of the Corporation that is not made or offered pro rate to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock; (v ii) authorizes or approves the Corporation's entering into any transactions that are not on marke; terms with Affiliates of the Corporation or of the Bacus Group and are not in accordance with the Corporation's Starcholders' Agreement, dated October 31, 2002; (ix) amends, alters or repeals the Corporation's certificate of incorporation or By-Laws; or (x) commits the Corporation to take any action resulting 11 any of the foregoing. In addition the holders of Scries A Preferred Stock voting as a single class shall have the right to elect one director to the Corporation's board of directors but shall not have any other voting rights with respect to the election of any other directors. In connection with each transaction described in (iv) above with respect to which a holder of Series A Preferred Stock does not have the right to vote, the Corporation shall provide such holder of Series A Preferred Stock with written notice of all of the material terms of such transaction at least 10 days prior to the record date (or closing date if a record date is not required) established with respect to such transaction, addressed to such holder at such holder's mailing address as it appears in the stock register of the Corporation; provided, however, that such notice shall not be required if such holder of Series A Preferred Stock, in his capacity as a director of the Corporation, has received written notice of the material terms at least 45 days before the consummation of such transaction.

Section 6. Redemption.

- Redemptions. At any time after the seventh anniversary of the Original Issue Date, each holder of Series A Preferred Stock may request the Corporation's redemption of all or some of such holder's shares of Series A Preferred Stock by delivering written notice ("Redemption Notice") to the Corporation at least 90 days before the date of such requested redemption. The Corporation shall, upon timely receipt of a Redemption Notice from any holder of Series A Preferred Stock, be obligated to repurchase from such holder the number of shares of Series A Preferred so requested to be redeemed on the date specified in the Redemption Notice, so long as that date is at least 90 days after the date the Redemption Notice is delivered to the Corporation (each a "Redemption Date"). The Corporation shall be obligated to consummate the redemption of each such share of Series A Preferred Stock by paying to each such holder a eash price per share equal to the Series A Liquidation Preference calculated as of the Redemption Date (the "Redemption Price").
- (b) Redemption Payments. For each share of Series A Preferred Stock which is to be redeemed on a particular Redemption Date in accordance with Section 6(a) hereof, the Corporation shall

647361 19

4

Oct-30-2002 D4:08pm From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P 009/019 F-388

be obligated on the date specified for redemption thereof in the written notice with respect thereto, to pay to the holder thereof (upon surrender by such holder at the Corporation's principal office of the certificate representing such share) an amount in immediately available funds equal to the Redemption Price. If the funds of the Corporation legally available for redemption of shares of Series A Preferred Stock on any Redemption Date are insufficient to redeem the total number of shares to be redeemed on such date, those funds which are legally available shall be used to redeem the maximum possible number of shares pro rate among the holders of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock to be redeemed based upon the aggregate Series A Liquidation Preference of such shares held by each such holder. At any time thereafter when additional funds of the Corporation are legally available for the redemption of shares, such funds shall immediately be used to redeem the balance of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock which the Corporation has become obligated to redeem on any Redemption Date but which it has not redeemed. Prior to any redemption of Series A Preferred Stock, the Corporation shall declare for payment all accrued and unpaid dividends with respect to the shares which are to be redeemed, our only to the extent of funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends.

- (c) <u>Dividends After Redemption Date</u>. No share of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to any dividends accruing after the date on which the Redemption Price of such share is paid to the holder of such share. On such date, all rights of the holder of such share shall cease, and such share shall no longer be deemed to be issued and outstanding.
- (d) Redeemed or Otherwise Acquired Shares. Any shares which are redeemed or otherwise acquired by the Corporation shall be canceled and retired to authorized but unissued shares and shall not be reissued, sold or transferred.
- (e) <u>Termination of Redemptic 1 Right</u>. The rights of the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock to be redeemed under this Section 6: hall terminate upon the closing of a Qualified Public Offering.

Section 7. Conversion.

- Each holder of Series A Preferred Stock shall have the right, at any time and from time to time after the Original Issue Date, to convert each share of Series A Preferred Stock into such number of shares of duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing (x) the Series A Stated Amount by (y) the initial conversion price of \$500,00 per share, subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 9 hereof (as so adjusted, the "Conversion Price"). Such conversion right shall be exercised by the surrender of certificate(s) representing the Series A Preferred Stock to be converted to the Corporation at any time during usual business hours at its principal place of business (or such other office or agency of the Corporation as the Corporation may designate by nonce in writing to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock), accompanied by written notice that the holder elects to convert such Series A Preferred Stock and specifying the number of shares the holder wishes to convert, the name or names (with address) in which a certificate or certificates for Common Stock are to be issued, and if the shares issuable upon conversion are to be issued in a name different from the name in which such shares of Series A Preferred Stock are registered, by a written instrument or instruments of transfer in form reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation duly executed by the holder or its duly authorized legal representative, and by transfer tax stamps or funds therefor, if required pursuant to Section 7(e) hereof. All certificates representing Series A Preferred Stock surrendered for conversion shall be delivered to the Corporation for cancellation and canceled by it.
- (b) Norwinstanding anything herein to the contrary, all shares of the Series A Preferred Stock shall automatically be converted, at the Conversion Price then in effect, upon the occurrence of a Qualified Public Offering.

647361_19

5

Oct-30-2002 04:08am From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P 010/019 F-308

- Each conversion shall be deemed to have been effected immediately prior to the close of business on the date on which the certificates for shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have been surrendered and such notice received by the Corporation as aforesaid, and the person in whose name or names any certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock shall be issuable upon such conversion shall be deemed to have become the holder of record of the shares of Common Stock represented thereby at such time on such date and each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall be converted into such number of shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing (x) the Series A Stated Amount by (y) the Conversion Price in effect at such time on such date. All shares of Common Stock delivered upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock will upon delivery be validly issued and fully paid and nonassessable, free of all liens and charges created by the Corporation and not subject to any preemptive rights.
 - (i) Upon the surrender of certificates representing shares of Series A Preferred Stock, such shares shall no longer be deemed to be outstanding and all rights of a holder with respect to such shares surrendered for conversion shall immediately terminate, except the right to receive the Common Stock and other amounts payable pursuant to this Section 7(c).
 - (ii) From the date of delivery by a holder of shares of Series A Preferred Stock of such notice of election to convert, in lieu of dividends on such Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to Section 4, such Series A Preferred Stock shall participate ratably with the holders of shares of Common Stock in all dividends on the Common Stock for which the record date is fixed on or before the date of such delivery as if such shares of Series A Preferred Stock had been converted to shares of Common Stock at the time of such delivery.
 - (iii) As soon as possible after a conversion has been effected (but in any event within five (5) Business Days), the Corporation shall deliver to the converting holder a cash payment in an amount equal to all accrued and unpaid dividends with respect to each share of Series A Preferred Stock converted, along with a certificate or certificates for the number of whole shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of such share or shares of Series A Preferred Stock.
- (d) The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized and unissued shares of Common Stock, solely for issuance upon any conversion as herein provided, free from any preemptive rights, such number of shares of Common Stock to permit the conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock in full.
- (e) The issuance or delivery of certificates for Common Stock upon the conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be made without charge to the converting holder of Series A Preferred Stock for such certificates or for any tax in respect of the issuance or delivery of such certificates or the securities represented thereby (which taxes shall be paid by the Corporation, except as otherwise provided by this Section 7(e)), and such certificates shall be issued or delivered in the respective names of, or (subject to compliance with the applicable provisions of federal and state securities laws) in such names as may be directed by, the holders of Series A Preferred Stock converted; provided, however, that the Corporation shall not be required to pay any tax which may be payable in respect of any mansfer involved in the issuance and delivery of any such certificate in a name other than that of the holder of Series A Preferred Stock converted, and the Corporation shall not be required to issue or deliver such certificate unless or until the Person or Persons requesting the issuance or delivery thereof shall have paid to the Corporation the amount of such tax or shall have established to the reasonable satisfaction of the Corporation that such tax has been paid.
- (f) No fractional shares shall be issued upon conversion of Series A Preferred Stock into Common Stock and no payment or adjustment shall be made upon any conversion on account of any eash dividends on the Common Stock issued upon such conversion. In case the number of shares of Series A

647361_19

6

Oct-30-2002 04:09pm From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P.011/019 F-309

Preferred Stock represented by the certificate or certificates surrendered pursuant to Section 7 exceeds the number of shares converted, the Corporation shall, upon such conversion, execute and deliver to the holder, at the expense of the Corporation, a new certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock represented by the certificate or certificates surrendered which are not to be converted. If any fractional share of Common Stock would, except for the provisions of the first sentence of this paragraph, be delivered upon such conversion, the Corporation, in lieu of delivering such fractional share, shall pay to the bolder surrendering the Series A Preferred Stock for conversion an amount in each equal to the current market price of such fractional share as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The determination as to whether or not any fractional shares are issuable shall be based upon the aggregate number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock being converted at any one time by any holder thereof, not upon each share of Series A Preferred Stock being converted.

Section 8. Business Combinations.

- (a) At least 30 days before the date fixed for the consummation of a Business Combination (the "Business Combination Date"), a written notice (the "Business Combination Notice") of such Business Combination shall be mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to each holder of record of shares of Series A Preferred Stock addressed to such holder at such holder's mailing address as it appears in the stock register of the Corporation. Each such Business Combination Notice shall contain all instructions and materials necessary to en ble such holder of Series A Preferred Stock to submit such holder's shares pursuant to the Business Combination and shall state:
 - (i) the parties to the Business Combination and the terms and timing of the Business Combination;
 - (ii) the aggregate and per share amount of all cash, securities or other property to be paid pursuant to such Business Combination (x) to holders of Common Stock and (y) to holders of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock;
 - (iii) that holders of Series A Preferred Stock will be required to surrender the certificate or certificates representing such shares, together with an appropriate form letter of transmittal to be mailed to the holders with such Business Combination Notice, to the Corporation at the address specified in the Business Combination Notice prior to the close of business on the day specified in the Business Combination Notice; and
 - (iv) such other information as the Corporation, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate.
- (b) Promptly upon any such request following the delivery of a Business Combination Notice, the Corporation shall furnish to each holder of record of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, copies of any and all information regarding the applicable Business Combination and the parties thereto, in each case as may be reasonably requested by any such holder in order to allow such holder to evaluate the same.
- (c) In the event of a change in the parties to, or any material change in the terms of the timing of, any Business Combination, the Corporation shall promptly give the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock written notice in accordance with Section 8(b) hereof describing such change, but in any event, at least ten (10) Business Days prior to the consummation of the Business Combination.
- (d) If any Business Combination shall be effected in such a way that holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive stock, securities or assets with respect to or in exchange for Common Stock, then, as a condition of such reorganization or reclassification, lawful and adequate provisions shall be made whereby each holder of a share of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall thereupon have the

647361_19

7

7-517 P.012/019 F-308

right to receive, upon the basis and upon the terms and conditions specified herein and in lieu of the shares of Common Stock immediately theretofore receivable upon the conversion of such share or shares of Series A Proferred Stock, such shares of stock, securities or assets as may be issued or payable with respect to or in exchange for a number of outstanding shares of such Common Stock equal to the number of shares of such Common Stock immediately theretofore receivable upon such conversion had such reorganization or reclassification not taken place, and in any such case appropriate provisions shall be made with respect to the rights and interests of such holder to the end that the provisions hereof (including without limitation provisions for adjustments of the Conversion Price) shall thereafter be applicable, as nearly as may be, in relation to any shares of stock, securities or assets thereafter deliverable upon the exercise of such conversion rights.

(e) Each holder of Series A Preferred Stock shall have the right, but not the obligation, at any time following the date of delivery of a Business Combination Notice but before the Business Combination Date, to convert pursuant to Section 7 hereof some or all of the Series A Preferred Stock held by such holder by delivering written notice thereof in accordance with Section 7(a) hereof. If such conversion right is exercised before the Business Combination Date, the shares specified in such conversion notice shall be converted in accordance with Section 7 and shall not be treated in accordance with Section 8(d).

Section 9. Antidilution Adjustme ts.

- Distribution, Subdivision, Combination or Reclassification of Common Stock. If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time, prior to conversion of all of the Series A Preferred Stock, (i) make a distribution (other than a distribution made to holders of Series A Preterred Stock) on the outstanding Common Stock payable in any Capital Stock or other securities of the Corporation, (ii) subdivide the outstanding Common Stock nto a larger number of shares, (iii) combine the outstanding Common Stock into a smaller number if shares or (iv) issue any shares of Capital Stock in a reclassification of the Common Stock (other than any such event (x) for which an adjustment is made pursuant to another provision of this Section 9 or (y) that is a Business Combination subject to Section 3 hereof), then, and in each such case, the Conversion Price then in effect shall be adjusted (and any other appropriate actions shall be taken by the Corporation) so that the holder of any Series A Preferred Stock thereafter surrendered for conversion shall be entitled to receive upon conversion the number of shares of Common Stock or other securities of the Corporation that such holder would have owned or would have been entitled to receive upon or by reason of any of the events described above, had such shares of Series A Preferred Stock been converted immediately prior to, as applicable, the date of, or the record date for, such event. An adjustment made pursuant to this Section 9 shall become effective regreactively to the close of business on the day upon which such action described in the immediately preceding clauses (i) through (iv) became effective.
- (b) <u>Certain Distributions</u>. In case the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time, prior to conversion of all of the Series A Preferred Stock, distribute to any holder of Common Stock in its capacity as such (including any such distribution made in connection with a merger or consolidation in which the Corporation is the resulting or surviving Person and the Common Stock is not changed or exchanged) cash, evidences of indebtedness of the Corporation or another issuer, securities of the Corporation or another issuer or other assets (excluding (i) distributions paid or made to holders of Series A Preferred Stock, or in which holders of at ch shares participate equally with holders of Common Stock, (ii) distributions payable in Common Stock for which adjustment is made under another provision of this Section 9. (iii) distributions in connection with an Excluded Transaction, or (iv) distributions in connection with a Business Combination in respect of which the provisions of Section 3 are applicable), then, and in each such case, (x) the Conversion Price then in effect shall be adjusted (and any other appropriate actions shall be taken by the Corporation) so that the holder of any Series A Preferred Stock thereafter surrendered for conversion shall in addition to the consideration provided (or in Section 7

647361_19

Oct-30-2002 Q4:11pm From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P.013/019 F-308

hereof, be entitled to receive upon convertion cash, evidences of indebtedness, securities or other assets that such holder would have owned or would have been entitled to receive upon or by reason of any of the events described above, had such Series A Preferred Stock been converted immediately prior to, as applicable, the date of, or the record date for, such event and (y) other than pursuant to (x) above, the powers, preferences and special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock shall not be amended or altered (whether by merger or otherwise) as a result of any of the events described above. An adjustment made pursuant to this Section 9(b) shall become effective retroactively to the close of business on the day upon which such action became effective.

- (c) Adjustments for Dilutive Issuances. In addition to the adjustments of the Conversion Price provided above, upon the issuance or deemed issuance (pursuant to Section 9(e)(i) below) of Additional Common Stock at a price per share that is less than the Conversion Price of such Series A Preferred Stock in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to, such issuance or deemed issuance, the Conversion Price of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be subject to further adjustment from time to time as follows:
 - (i) Deemed Issue of Additional Common Stock. In the event that the Corporation at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities, other than issuances of Options or Convertible Securities pursuance on Excluded Transaction, then the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instrument relating thereto without regard to any provisions contained therein designed to protect against dilution) (x) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or (y) in the case of Convertible Securities, issuable upon the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Common Stock issued as of the time of such issue or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date. In any such case in which Additional Common Stock is deemed to be issued:
 - a. no further adjustments to the Conversion Price of Series A Preferred Stock shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or Common Stock upon the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities:
 - b. if such Options or Convertible Securines by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any increase or decrease in the consideration payable to the Corporation, or decrease or increase in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable by the Corporation, upon the exercise, conversion on exchange thereof, the Conversion Price computed upon the original issue thereof or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto, and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon any such increase or decrease becoming effective, be recomputed to reflect such increase or decrease;
 - c. upon the expiration of any such Options or any rights of conversion or exchange under any such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the Conversion Price computed upon the original issue thereof or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto, and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:
 - (i) in the case of Convertible Securities or Options for Common Stock, the only Additional Common Stock issued was the Common Stock, if any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such

647361_19

>

Options, whether or not exercised, plus the additional consideration actually received by the Corporation (determined pursuant to Section 9(e)(iii)) upon such exercise, or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities, whether or not converted or exchanged, plus the additional consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation upon such conversion or exchange; and

- (ii) in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, only the Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options, and the consideration received by the Corporation for the Additional Common Stock deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the Corporation (determined pursuant to Section 9(c)(iii)) upon the issue of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised;
- d. no readjustment pursuant to Section 9(c)(i)c.(i) or (ii) above shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price to an amount which exceeds the Conversion Price existing immediately prior to the original adjustment with respect to the issuance of such Options or Convertit le Securities, as adjusted for any Additional Common Stock issued (or pursuant to Section 9(c), deemed to be issued) between such original adjustment date and such readjustment date; and
- e. in the case of any Option or Convertible Security with respect to which the maximum number of s sares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise or conversion or exchange thereof is not determinable, no adjustment to the Conversion Price shall be made until such number be somes determinable.
- (ii) <u>Issue of Additional Common Stock</u>. If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time issue or sell Additional Common Stock (including Additional Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to Section 9(c)(i)) without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance or deemed issuance or sale, then and in such event, the Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issuance or deemed issuance or sale, to a price equal to the lowest total amount of consideration per share received for such Additional Common Stock upon such issuance.
- (iii) <u>Determination of Consideration</u>. For purposes of this Section 9(c), the consideration received by the Corporation for any Additional Common Stock issued shall be computed as follows:

a. <u>Cash and Property</u>. Such consideration shall:

- (i) insofar as it consists of cash, be computed as the aggregate amount of cash received by the Corporation, excluding amounts paid or payable for accrued interest or accrued dividends:
- (ii) insofar as it consists of securities and the value of such securities is not determinable by reference to a separate agreement, (i) if the securities are then traded on a national securities exchange or the NASDAQ Stock Market (or a similar national quotation system), then the value shall be computed based on the average of the closing prices of the securities on such exchange or system over the thirty (30) day period ending on the date of receipt of the securities by the Corporation, (ii) if the securities are actively traded over-the-counter, then the

647361 19

T-517 P.015/019 F-308

value shall be computed based on the average of the closing bid prices over the thirty (30) day period ending on the date of receipt of the securities by the Corporation, and (iii) if there is no active public market, then the value shall be computed based on the fair market value thereof on the date of receipt of the securities by the Corporation, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors;

- (iii) insofar as it consists of property other than each and securities, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issuance, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and
- (iv) in the event Additional Common Stock is issued together with other securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received for the Issue of Additional Common Stock, determined as provided in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above in good raith by the Board of Directors.
- b. Options and Convertible Securities. The consideration per share received by the Corporation for Additional Common Stock deemed to have been issued pursuant to Section 9(c)(i) (relating to Options and Convertible Securities) shall be determined by dividing:
 - (i) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregale amount of additional consideration (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein designed to protect against dilution) payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, by
 - (ii) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein designed to protect against dilution) issuable upon the exercise of such Options (and in the case of Options exercisable for other Options, the subsequent conversion thereof in Common Stock) or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.
- (d) Other Changes. In case the Corporation at any time or from time to time, prior to the conversion of all of the Convertible Series A Shares, shall take any action affecting its Common Stock similar to or having an effect similar to any of the actions described in Section 9(a), (b) or (c) hereof (but not including any action described in any such Section) and the Board of Directors in good faith determines that it would be equitable in the circumstances to adjust the Conversion Price as a result of such action, then in each such case, the Conversion Price shall be adjusted in such manner and at such time as the Board of Directors in good faith determines would be equitable in the circumstances (such determination to be evidenced in a resolution, a certified copy of which shall be mailed to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock).
- (e) <u>Reservation of Shares Issuable Upon Conversion</u>. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available, free from preemptive rights out of its authorized and unissued stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock, such number of shares of its Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all shares of Series A 647361_19

REEL: 014692 FRAME: 0343

Oct-30-2002 B4:12sm From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122010152

T-517 P.016/019 F-308

Preferred Stock from time to time outstanding. The Corporation shall from time to time, in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, in good faith and as expeditiously as possible endeavor to cause the authorized number of shares of Common Stock to be increased if at any time the number of shares of authorized and unissued Common Stock shall not be sufficient to permit the conversion of all the then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock.

(f) Whenever one or more adjustments to the Conversion Price are required by the provisions of this Section 9, the Corporation shall forthwith place on file with the Secretary of the Corporation, a statement stating the adjustment (provided that any failure so to file any such statement shall in no way affect the validity of any such adjustment or the requirement therefor). Such statement shall set forth in reasonable detail such facts as shall be necessary to show the reason and the manner of computing each such adjustment. Promptly after each adjustment, the Corporation shall mail, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, a notice thereof to each holder of Series A Preferred Stock together with a certificate from the Corporation's independent public accountants containing a brief description of the transaction causing such adjustment, the manner of computing such adjustment, and the resulting number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion.

Section 10. Certain Definitions. For purposes of this Certificate, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Additional Common Stock" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to Section 9(c)(i), deemed to be issued) by the Corporation after the Original Issue Date, other than shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to Section 9(c)(i), deemed to be issued):

- (a) upon conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock;
- (b) pursuant to an Excluded Transaction;
- (c) as a dividend or other distribution in connection with which an adjustment to the Conversion Price is made pursuant to Sections 9(a), (b) or (d); or
- (d) in a Business Combination approved by the Board of Directors and conducted in compliance with Section 8 hereof.

"Affiliate" means, when used with reference to any Person, (a) any Person who owns, directly or indirectly, 10% or more of the equity or other ownership interests of such Person or (b) any Person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under direct or indirect common control with that Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control," when used with respect to any specified Person, means the power, directly or indirectly, either (i) to vote ten percent (10%) or more of the Voting Stock of such Person or (ii) to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such Person whether through the ownership of Voting Stock, by contract or otherwise, and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" have meanings correlative to the foregoing.

"Board of Directors" shall mean the Corporation's Board of Directors.

"Bacus Group" shall mean any Group consisting of at least one of James W. Bacus or James Vincent Bacus.

"Business Combination" means the occurrence of any of the following events: (a) any Person or Group is or becomes the beneficial owner (as defined in Rule 13d-3 and Rule 13d-5 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of more than 50% of the total Voting Stock of the Corporation, other than the Bacus Group; or (b) the Corporation sells, assigns, conveys, transfers, leases or otherwise disposes of all or substantially all of (i) its assets or (ii) intellectual property rights to any Person or Group (other than by 647361 19

Oct-30-2002 04:13pm From-LEXIS DOCUMENT SVC

3122018152

T-517 P 017/019 F-308

way of merger or consolidation); (c) any transaction or series of related transactions if, immediately following such transaction or series of related transactions the holders of the Capital Stock outstanding immediately prior to such transaction or series of related transactions own 50% or less of the outstanding Voting Stock of the surviving or transferee corporation (and its ultimate parent corporation); or (d) any other transaction (including, without limitation, any merger, consolidation, reorganization, conversion or share exchange) in which (i) the Corporation changes its form of organization or domicile to a state other than Illinois or Delaware, or (ii) otherwise effects any action that would require the approval of the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to Section 5(b).

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, any day on which the New York Stock Exchange is closed or any other day on which banking institutions in Chicago, Illinois are authorized or required by law to be closed.

"Capital Stock" means any and all shares, interests, participations, rights in, or other equivalents (however designated and whether voting or non-voting) of a corporation, and any and all equivalent ownership interests in a Person other than a corporation, and any and all rights, warrants or options exchangeable for or convertible into any of the foregoing.

"Convertible Securities" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness, shares, or other securities convertible, either directly or indirectly, into or exchangeable for Common Stock.

"Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or any successor statute, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Excluded Transaction" means any issuance of Common Stock. Options, or Convertible Securities by the Corporation after the Original Issue Date pursuant to any of the following transactions: (i) to employees or non-employee director, of the Corporation pursuant to a stock option plan or other employee benefit arrangement approved by the Board of Directors; provided that the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock issuable pursuant to this clause (i) shall not exceed 460 shares of Common Stock (such number to be proportionately adjusted in the event of a stock split, a reverse stock split or other subdivision or combination of the Common Stock); or (ii) to Dr. James W. Bacus, BLISS Investors, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership, or their respective assignees in connection with any exercises of the Warrants.

"Group" means a group within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act.

"Options" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire either Common Stock or Convertible Securities.

"Original Issue Date" shall mean the date on which the first share of Series A Preferred Stock was issued.

"Person" means any individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, government or any agency of political subdivision thereof.

"Preferred Stock" means the preferred stock, par value 5.001 per share, of the Corporation.

"Public Offering" means any offering by the Corporation of its capital stock or equity securities to the public pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as then in effect, or any comparable statement under any similar federal statute then in force.

647361_19

1-517 P.018/019 F-308

"Qualified Public Offering" means a firmly underwritten Public Offering in which (i) the aggregate price paid for such shares by the public shall be at least \$25,000,000.

"Voting Stock" means, with respect to any Person, the Capital Stock of any class or kind ordinarily having the power to vote for the election of directors or other members of the governing body of such Person.

"Warrants" means those certain warrants that the Corporation issued on October 31, 2002, to each of Dr. James W. Bacus and BLISS Investors, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership, for the purchase of 1,000 shares and 2,238 shares, respectively, of the Carporation's Common Stock at an exercise price of \$500.00 per share, as such number of shares and such exercise price may be adjusted in accordance with the anti-dilution protections provided by the terms and conditions of the Warrants.

647361_19

14

T-517 P.019/019 F-308

EXHIBIT B TO ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF BACUS LABORATORIES, INC.

ARTICLE 7 - OTHER PROVISIONS. A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary dury as a director, except for liability for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its shareholders, for acts or omissions not in good faith or that involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, under Section 8.65 of Act, as the same exists or hereafter may be amended, or for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the Act hereafter is amended to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation, in addition to the limitation on personal liability provided herein, shall be limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Act as so hereafter amended. Any repeal or modification of this article by the shareholders of the Corporation shall be prospective only, and shall not adversely affect any limitation on the personal liability of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

647361_19

15

I hereby correct coppages, as this office.

STATE OF ILLIPORTS

Office of the Secretary of State

I hereby certify that this is a true arricorrect copy, consisting of I wenty - One pages, as taken from the original on file in this office.

Seee Will

SECRETARY OF STATE

DIRED: Novembre 14 des à
BY: ann P. d'uly le

EXPEDITED SECRETARY OF STATE

NOV 14 2002

EXP. FEES \$5. \frac{35. \frac{50}{50}}{50}

RECORDED: 11/17/2003